

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
and SARA KANDEL,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 334663

v.

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, THE
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN; MICHIGAN
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL;
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN;
And DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET OF
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN REPLY TO THE
DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/21/2022 12:40:18 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION	2
A. The Common Understanding of Voters in 1978 Remains the Benchmark for Considering the Remand Issues.	2
B. There is No Dispute that PSAs Authorized by Tribal Community Colleges Are Not Local Governments.	3
C. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Address the Supreme Court’s Questions	3
1. Spending Paid to the Fiscal Agent of a PSA Is Not Spending Paid to a Local Government for Purposes of § 30.	4
2. Existing Law Does Not Support Cloaking a PSA with their Authorizer’s Status.	5
3. Whether PSAs are Analogous to Municipal Authorities is Irrelevant to the Questions on Remand.	7
D. Defendants Clearly Fail to Meet the Reporting Requirements of MCL 21.235 and MCL 21.241	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Supreme Court

Paquin v City of St Ignace, 504 Mich 124; 934 NW2d 650 (2019)..... 2-3, 8
St Clair Intermediate School Dist v Intermediate Ed Ass'n / Michigan Ed Ass'n, 458 Mich 540; 581 N.W.2d 707 (1998).....5
Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v State, Nos. 160658, 160660, ___ Mich ___; 2021 Mich LEXIS 1311 (July 28, 2021) Passim

Michigan Court of Appeals

Jackson v New Ctr Community Mental Health Servs, 158 Mich App 25; 404 NW2d 688 (1987)7
Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v State, 330 Mich App 295; 948 NW2d 91 (2019) overturned on other grounds by, ___NW3d___; 2021 Mich. LEXIS 1311 (July 28, 2021).....10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 9, § 2910
Const 1963, art 9, § 30 Passim
Const 1963, art 9, § 3210
Const 1963, art 9, § 33 1-2, 8

STATUTES

MCL 18.11419
MCL 21.235 2, 9-10
MCL 21.241 2, 9-10
MCL 380.5075
MCL 380.6206

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governor’s Budget Recommendation 2021-20229
101st Legislature, *Michigan Manual 2021-2022*9
State Budget Office website, <<https://www.michigan.gov/budget>> (accessed Jan. 20, 2022)9
